

E-Serve No.: 40 of 2025 | Date: March 07, 2025

<u>Sub: Request for the data for review of Rebate of State and Central Taxes and Levies on Export of Garments and Made-Ups (RoSCTL) rates by the RoSCTL</u>
Committee

Dear Member,

We would like to inform you that the Government has constituted a RoSCTL Committee for updating the recommended ceiling rates schedules under the RoSCTL Scheme. An Order dated 21.02.2025 by Dept. of Revenue on Committee's constitution is (enclosed) in Annexure A.

In this connection, a Meeting was convened on 6th March, 2025 by the designated RoSCTL Committee and representatives of EPCs, Export Units and Ministry of Textiles to discuss on the methodology, data format and time frame regarding the RoSCTL Scheme.

Highlights of the discussion -

- It was agreed that the base year, for submission of data would be FY 2023-24 (01.04.2023 to 31.03.2024), duly audited.
- All Councils/Associations/Units are requested to furnish the data as per the revised format which is (<a href="enclosed">enclosed</a>) at Annexure-B. The RoSCTL Committee requests that Annexure-B submitted should also be emailed in MS Excel format.
- While providing the above data, care should be taken regarding the following aspects -
- o Data provided should be certified by the manufacturer and its Chartered Accountant/Cost Accountant.
- o The data should be supported by copies of representative documents, such as tax invoices of inputs used, shipping bills of export product, State Govt. notifications regarding taxes/levies like electricity duty, mandi tax etc.

Members are therefore requested to kindly send your data to the Council at <a href="mailto:sybil@texprocil.org">sybil@texprocil.org</a> and <a href="mailto:annie@texprocil.org">annie@texprocil.org</a>, latest by 24th March, 2025 (Monday) by 5:00 pm for enabling us submit the same to the RoSCTL Committee.

In case, you require any guidance or assistance in preparing and furnishing the data you may please get in touch with the Council.

We solicit your kind support and cooperation in the matter.

Regards,

Dr. Siddhartha Rajagopal **Executive Director** 

::TEXPROCIL::

TEXPROCIL respects your privacy. You are receiving this email because of your membership with TEXPROCIL. To ensure that you continue receiving our emails, please add us to your address book or safe list.

## Subscribe us on WhatsApp +91-9152009163











## **TEXPROCIL**

Engineering Centre, 5th Floor, Shrimad Rajchandraji Marg, Mumbai, Maharashtra 400004, India

## **Unsubscribe**